

**THE WEST AFRICAN EXAMINATIONS  
COUNCIL**

REVISED CONVENTION  
ESTABLISHING  
THE WEST AFRICAN EXAMINATIONS  
COUNCIL

HEADQUARTERS  
ACCRA  
2003





## **CORPORATE PROFILE, VISION AND MISSION STATEMENTS OF THE WEST AFRICAN EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL**

### ***Corporate Profile***

The West African Examinations Council is West Africa's foremost examining board established by law to determine the examinations required in the public interest in the English-speaking West African countries, to conduct examinations and to award certificates comparable to those of equivalent examining authorities internationally.

By this mandate, the Council is expected to:

- Assist in the development of sound education;
- Ensure that educational standards are maintained;
- Give the people of West Africa a vision of the great potentials which lie beyond examinations.

### ***Vision***

To be a world-class examining body, adding value to the educational goals of its numerous stakeholders.

### ***Mission***

West Africa's foremost examining body, developing and maintaining internationally accepted procedures in examinations, providing qualitative and reliable educational assessment, encouraging academic and moral excellence among the youth and promoting sustainable human resource development, mutual understanding and international co-operation.

**Strategy**

For the achievement of its mission, the Council is committed to:

- ◆ developing a team of well trained and highly motivated staff;
- ◆ developing and administering examinations that are both valid and relevant to the educational aspirations of member countries;
- ◆ awarding certificates that enjoy international recognition;
- ◆ promoting the ideals of hard work and honesty in the youth through the recognition and celebration of excellence;
- ◆ providing efficient and affordable service to its clientele through rational utilization of resources; and
- ◆ being the beacon of international co-operation through the creation of a forum for dealing with issues of common interest.

---

**REVISED CONVENTION OF THE WEST AFRICAN  
EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL**

**WE, THE GOVERNMENTS of the Member Countries of  
THE WEST AFRICAN EXAMINATIONS  
COUNCIL (WAEC) -**

The Republic of THE GAMBIA,  
The Republic of GHANA,  
The Republic of LIBERIA,  
The Republic of NIGERIA, and  
The Republic of SIERRA LEONE

REAFFIRMING our belief in the CONVENTION  
establishing The West African Examinations Council signed in  
Monrovia, Liberia, on the 23rd day of March 1982,

CONSCIOUS of the achievements made thus far by the  
COUNCIL,

RECOGNIZING the importance of the proposals made by  
Member Countries for the revision of the CONVENTION,

ACCEPTING the necessity to revise the CONVENTION to  
adapt to the economic and social changes in our Member  
Countries,

HAVE DECIDED to revise the CONVENTION establishing  
The West African Examinations Council and have agreed as  
Follows:

**ARTICLE 1**

***Establishment  
and  
Constitution  
of the  
Council***

1. There is hereby established the institution of The West African Examinations Council, referred to in this Convention as “the Council”.
2. Subject to the provisions of this Article, the main governing body, referred to in this Convention as “Council”, shall be composed of the following members -
  - (a) a Chairman;
  - (b) two persons appointed by the Government of The Gambia;

- (c) four persons appointed by the Government of Ghana;
  - (d) two persons appointed by the Government of Liberia;
  - (e) five persons appointed by the Government of Nigeria;
  - (f) three persons appointed by the Government of Sierra Leone;
  - (g) one person representing universities in The Gambia to be appointed in a manner prescribed by The Gambia National Committee;
  - (h) one person representing universities in Ghana to be appointed in a manner prescribed by the Ghana National Committee;
  - (i) one person representing universities in Liberia to be appointed in a manner prescribed by the Liberia National Committee;
  - (j) four persons representing universities in Nigeria to be appointed in a manner prescribed by the Nigeria National Committee;
  - (k) one person representing universities in Sierra Leone to be appointed in a manner prescribed by the Sierra Leone National Committee;
  - (l) one person elected by The Gambia National Committee;
  - (m) two persons elected by the Ghana National Committee;
  - (n) one person elected by the Liberia National Committee;
  - (o) three persons elected by the Nigeria National Committee;
  - (p) one person elected by the Sierra Leone National Committee; and
  - (q) the Registrar (ex-officio, non-voting) who shall also be Secretary to the Council
3. The Chairman of Council shall be elected by Council from among persons nominated by the National Committees in accordance with a rotational principle to be spelt out in the Standing Orders.
4. The nomination for Chairman of Council shall be approved by the Government of the National Committee making the nomination acting through the Ministry of Education.

5. The Chairman of Council shall preside over meetings of Council and all international committees of Council at which he is present. He shall take precedence over all the members of Council. In an emergency he shall, in consultation with the Registrar, act in the best interest of the Council and such action shall be subject to ratification by Council.
6. There shall be a Vice-Chairman of Council who shall be elected annually from among the representatives of the Member Country where the meeting of Council is being held.
7. The Vice-Chairman shall act as Chairman during a period of absence or during a period of temporary incapacity from illness or other cause of the Chairman and at such other times as the Chairman may determine, and shall exercise such powers as Council may delegate to him.
8. Where at any time before the next meeting of Council the Chairmanship of Council becomes vacant in circumstances other than those stated in paragraph 7 of this Article, the Vice-Chairman shall act as Chairman until the next meeting of Council when Council shall elect a new Chairman.
9. Twelve members, including at least one from each Member Country, shall constitute a quorum of Council.

**ARTICLE 2**

***Tenure  
of  
Office***

1. The Chairman of Council shall hold office for a period not exceeding three years from the date of his election.
2. A member appointed under paragraph 2(b) to (f) of Article 1 of this Convention shall retain his membership of Council at the pleasure of the Government by whom he has been appointed and the termination of such membership shall take effect as soon as notice of such termination is received by the Registrar to the Council.
3. A person elected Vice-Chairman shall hold office for a period of one year from the date of election.

4. A member appointed or elected under paragraph 2(g) to (p) of Article 1 of this Convention shall retain his membership of Council for a period not exceeding three years from the date of his appointment or election.
5. Any member of Council other than the Chairman shall, on the termination of his membership, be eligible for re-appointment, provided that where a member of Council is appointed or elected to Council or a committee of Council by virtue of an office or his representation of a particular interest, he shall cease to be a member of Council upon his ceasing to hold the office or to represent the interest.
6. Any member of Council appointed by virtue of an office held by him is entitled to nominate from among his immediate subordinates in office, by written notice to the Council, an alternate member to attend any particular meeting of Council in his place, and the alternate member shall have all the powers and authority of the member whom he has replaced until such member notifies the Council that he proposes to resume his attendance at meetings of Council or until the term of office of the member expires, whichever is earlier.
7. If a member of Council other than a member to whom paragraph 6 of this Article applies is incapacitated by illness or other cause from performing the duty of his office, a temporary member may be appointed in the same manner and in accordance with the same procedure applied to the incapacitated member to fill that office until the member's incapacity ceases or until the term of office of the member expires, whichever is earlier, and the temporary member shall have during his tenure of office all the powers and authority of the incapacitated member.

### ARTICLE 3

*Incorporation  
and Seal  
of the  
Council*

1. The Council shall continue to be a body corporate with perpetual succession and a Common Seal and may sue and be sued in its corporate name.



2. Council shall have power to regulate the use of the Common Seal by its members and by the officers of the Council.
3. The Registrar shall have custody of the Common Seal unless otherwise directed by Council.

#### ARTICLE 4

*Duties of  
the Council*

The duties of the Council are:

- (a) to review and consider annually, in consultation with the Member Countries, the examinations to be held in the Member Countries in the public interest;
- (b) to conduct, in consultation with the Member Countries, such examinations as determined by the Member Countries in the public interest and as appropriate under this Convention and to award certificates and diplomas on the results of such examinations;
- (c) with the consent of the Member Countries and Associate Member Countries, to consider the advisability of inviting and if thought fit to invite any other examining body to conduct examinations in the Member Countries and Associate Member Countries, and
  - (i) to award certificates and diplomas on the results of the examinations;
  - (ii) to advise any body invited on such adaptations of their examinations as the Council may think necessary for the purpose of this Convention;
- (d) if invited by the Government of any Member Country to conduct any other examination considered by that Government to be in the public interest and conduct the examination after due consultation;
- (e) to receive from the committees of Council established under Articles 5 and 7 of this Convention reports and recommendations on any matters relevant for the purposes of this Convention and to consider the reports and recommendations;

- (f) subject to the provisions of this Convention, to appoint and determine the salary and other terms and conditions of service of the Registrar.

#### ARTICLE 5

***Powers  
Of the  
Council***

1. The Council may:
  - (a) enter into contracts and do all things necessary for or incidental to the implementation of this Convention;
  - (b) acquire and hold movable and immovable property and sell, mortgage, lease or otherwise deal with the property;
  - (c) borrow at interest, or on the security of any corporate land or funds of the Council, the moneys necessary or expedient for the implementation of the provisions of this Convention;
  - (d) invest the funds of the Council in such manner and to such an extent as Council may determine;
  - (e) receive on such terms as it may decide gifts whether in cash or in kind.
2. Council shall appoint from its members an Administrative and Finance Committee to which it may delegate power to act in between meetings of Council on any matter within Council's competence.
3. Council may appoint from its members such other committees as it considers necessary and shall specify the duties and powers of any committee appointed under this paragraph.
4. Council may appoint other committees with such composition as it considers appropriate for the purpose, to consider and report on matters Council may assign to them. Any committee so appointed shall be presided over by such person as Council may decide.

5. Council may at any time invite any person or body to assist in the deliberations of Council but no such person or body shall be entitled to vote on any question for decision by Council.

#### ARTICLE 6

- Procedure  
Of  
Council*
1. Council shall ordinarily meet for the despatch of business at such times and places as it may determine but shall meet at least once in every year provided that an annual meeting shall not exceed a period of four days.
  2. The Chairman:
    - (a) may call a special meeting at such time and place as he may determine if he considers it expedient to do so;
    - (b) shall call a special meeting at such time and place as he may determine if at least nine members of Council from not less than three Member Countries make a written request for the meeting, but not more than three of the members shall come from one Member Country.
  3. No meeting shall be convened unless a notice of at least fourteen days has been given.
  4. At every meeting of Council, the Chairman, if present, shall preside, and in his absence the Vice-Chairman shall preside, and in the absence of both the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, Council shall elect one of its members present to preside.
  5. Every matter that comes before Council for determination shall be decided by a majority of the votes of the members present, except that Council shall wherever possible determine matters before it by consensus.
  6. Twelve members including at least one from each of the Member Countries shall form a quorum at any meeting.

- 
7. Every member of Council, except the Registrar and associate members, shall have a right to vote at any meeting of Council, and the Chairman, or Vice-Chairman presiding over the meeting, shall have a casting vote.
  8. The minutes of the proceedings of every meeting of Council shall be entered in a book to be kept for that purpose and minutes of proceedings shall after approval at the next meeting be signed by the Chairman.
  9. Council may make Standing Orders not inconsistent with the provisions of this Convention with regard to notice to convene meetings of Council and to regulate the proceedings of its meetings.

#### **ARTICE 7**

***Establishment  
and  
Constitution  
of National  
Committees***

1. A National Committee shall be established by Council in each of the Member Countries and in any other country in West Africa that may accede to this Convention in accordance with Article 18 paragraph 2 of this Convention.
2. Each National Committee established under this Article shall be composed of such persons or holders of such offices as Council may determine.
3. Each National Committee shall be chaired by the Chief Government Nominee of the respective country to Council.
4. A member of a National Committee shall hold office for a period of four years from the date of his appointment and shall be eligible for re-appointment.
5. The National Committee shall be the highest Committee of Council in each Member Country.

---

**ARTICLE 8**

- Duties of National Committees*
1. It is the duty of every National Committee
    - (a) to advise Council on any matter that may be referred to it by Council;
    - (b) to elect such number of members to Council as Council may determine; and
    - (c) to carry out such functions as Council may assign to it.
  2. A National Committee may at any time make a report or recommendation to Council on any matter relevant to the provisions of this Convention.
  3. A National Committee may appoint such committees with such composition as it considers fit to carry out such duties that it may assign to them

**ARTICLE 9**

- Associate Membership*
1. Council may admit as an Associate Member any West African country other than the Member Countries which wishes to be associated with the work of the Council.
  2. The power to admit an Associate Member shall be exercised by a resolution of Council passed by a simple majority of members present and voting at an annual meeting of Council after application for admission has been received from the country concerned and in such manner as Council may decide.

**ARTICLE 10**

- Powers and Privileges of Associate Member Countries*
1. Every Associate Member Country has the right to appoint as many members as Council may, by resolutions passed at an annual meeting, determine to attend any of the following meetings:
    - (a) annual general meeting of Council, and
    - (b) meetings of any of the following:

- (i) all international committees except the International Appointments Committee;
  - (ii) all working parties engaged on revision of any examination syllabus, and
  - (iii) all National Committees, except the National Appointments Committee, unless the Registrar directs otherwise.
2. An Associate Member Country shall be served with copies of the minutes and all other relevant documents of any meeting which it is entitled to attend under paragraph 1 of this article, but the delegates of an Associate Member Country shall not be entitled to vote at such meeting nor count towards a quorum.
  3. An Associate Member Country shall bear the full cost of sending its delegates to meetings of Council and any of its Committees.
  4. the privileges of an Associate Member Country include:
    - (a) the use at cost of the test development, research and data processing facilities of the Council in such manner as the Registrar shall direct; and
    - (b) any other facilities as the Council may determine.

#### **ARTICLE 11**

- Termination Of Status Of Associate Membership***
1. Any right or privilege conferred on an Associate Member Country by virtue of its association with the Council under this Convention shall cease:
    - (a) upon six months written notice served on Council by the Associate Member Country that it no longer wishes to be associated with the Council; or
    - (b) upon six months written notice served on the Associate Member Country by Council that its association with the Council has been terminated except that Council shall not serve notice unless it is satisfied that the Associate Member Country is no longer ready or able to discharge the obligations of an Associate Member under this Convention or that its continued association with the Council is not in the best interest of the Council.

2. During the period of six months referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article, the Associate Member Country shall observe the provisions of this Convention and shall remain liable for the discharge of its obligations thereunder:

**ARTICLE 12**

***Finance***

1. Each Member Country shall make an annual contribution to the funds of the Council based on a ratio to be determined by Council.
2. The funds of the Council shall include:
  - (a) all moneys raised for the general purpose of the Council
  - (b) all moneys accruing to the Council either by way of grants in aid, endowment, donation or otherwise;
  - (c) all charges, dues and fees received by the Council; and
  - (d) all interest on moneys invested by the Council.
3. Any sum of money received on account of the Council shall be paid into such banks as may be approved by Council for the credit of the Council's general current or deposit account.
4. the funds of the Council shall be applied by the Council for the accomplishment of the aims and purposes of the Council as set out in this Convention.
5. The Council shall maintain accounts, including accounts for the lodgement and transfer of convertible currency, in each Member Country to facilitate the efficient discharge of the duties of the Headquarters in the Member Countries.
6. The accounts maintained in the Member Countries by the Headquarters shall be under the control of the Registrar.

7. The Council shall keep proper records of accounts and shall cause to be prepared not later than six months from the end of the preceding financial year a Statement of Accounts relating to the preceding financial year.
8. The accounts of the Council shall be audited by the External Auditors and as soon as the accounts of the Council have been audited, the Council shall cause the Statement of Accounts together with the External Auditors report thereon to be published in such manner as it thinks fit.

#### **ARTICLE 13**

*External  
Auditors*

1. For the purpose of Article 12, the Council shall appoint annually its External Auditors.
2. Council may make regulations governing the terms and conditions of service of the External Auditors.

#### **ARTICLE 14**

*Incorporation  
into Local  
Laws*

1. The Member Countries and Associate Member Countries of the Council undertake, so soon after the coming into force of this Convention and admission as Associate Member Countries, to enact laws, in accordance with their legislative processes, incorporating into their respective laws the provisions of this Convention.
2. Such laws incorporated in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article shall, without prejudice to existing laws such as those dealing with forgery, fraud and similar offences, include offences relating to malpractices in examinations and the award of certificates and diplomas for examinations conducted by the Council under this Convention.
3. The laws with amendments whenever made shall be deposited with the Registrar to the Council who shall normally circulate same to the Member Countries and Associate Member Countries.



**ARTICLE 15*****The  
Secretariat***

1. The Secretariat shall be composed of the Registrar, who shall be Chief Executive of the Council and Head of the Secretariat, and such other staff as Council may appoint to assist the Registrar.
2. The Registrar shall be appointed for a period of five years and the appointment may be renewed for a further period not exceeding two years.
3. The Registrar shall be a person of proven competence and integrity with considerable knowledge of the conduct of examinations.
4. Council, in appointing the Registrar and other staff of the Council, shall have due regard to maintaining an equitable geographical distribution of positions among nationals of the Member Countries, subject to ensuring the highest standard of efficiency and competence.
5. The Headquarters of the Council shall be situated in Accra, Ghana.
6. The Council shall have offices in each of the Member Countries.
7. The Secretariat shall maintain such records as may be necessary for efficient discharge of the functions of the Council and shall prepare, collate and circulate the documents and information that may be required for the work of the Council.
8. The Registrar shall prepare and submit to Council the financial statements for each year and the budget estimates.
9. The Registrar shall keep Member Countries and Associate Member Countries of the Council informed with respect to the activities of the Council.
10. In the performance of their duties, the Registrar and the other staff of the Council shall not be subject to any authority other than Council.
11. The Registrar shall perform the duties assigned to him under this Convention and such other duties as may be assigned to him by Council.

**ARTICLE 16**

- Status,  
Privileges  
and  
Immunities***
1. The Council shall enjoy legal personality as an international organization within the territorial limits of the Member Countries and Associate Member Countries.
  2. The Council shall have in each Member Country and Associate Member Country:
    - (a) the legal capacity required for the performance of its functions under this Convention; and
    - (b) the power to acquire and dispose of movable and immovable property.
  3. The Council, in exercise of its legal personality under this Article, shall be represented by the Registrar, or any of the staff of the Council as he may appoint in writing.
  4. The Chairman, Members of Council, Registrar and members of his staff shall severally or collectively be accorded diplomatic privileges or status in accordance with the rules, regulations and policies governing diplomatic immunities within the territories of the Member Countries and Associate Member Countries.
  5. Where in any Member Country an issue arises that relates to the performance or execution of duties by staff of the Council in the Member Country giving rise to serious concern of the Government, the Member Country is enjoined to refrain from taking direct disciplinary, administrative or other action and shall make a report to the Registrar who shall, in consultation with the Chairman and the Member Country concerned, take immediate and necessary action.

**ARTICLE 17**

- Settlement  
of  
Dispute***
- Any dispute among Member Countries and Associate Member Countries concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention which cannot be resolved by Council shall be referred to the Commission of Mediation, Conciliation and Arbitration of the African Union for determination.

---

**ARTICLE 18**

- Entry into Force***
1. This revised Convention shall enter into force upon the deposit of instruments of ratification by the Member Countries with the Government of Ghana who shall formally inform the Member Countries of the deposit.
  2. Any country in West Africa may accede to this Convention on such terms and conditions as Council may determine. The Instrument of Accession shall be deposited with the Government of Ghana which shall notify all the Member Countries and Associate Member Countries. This Convention shall come into force in relation to an Acceding Country on such date as its Instrument of Accession is deposited.

**ARTICLE 19**

- Amendments***
1. A Member Country may submit proposals for the amendment of this Convention.
  2. Any such proposal shall be submitted to the Registrar who shall communicate same to other Member Countries not later than thirty days of the receipt of the proposal. The proposal shall not be considered by Council unless each Member Country has been given one month's notice thereof.
  3. Approval of an amendment to this Convention shall be determined in conformity with the procedure laid down in Article 6 paragraph 5 and shall thereupon enter into force.

**ARTICLE 20**

- Withdrawal***
1. Any Member Country wishing to withdraw from the Council shall give to the Registrar one year's written notice of its intention to withdraw, and at the end of that, if the notice is not withdrawn, cease to be a Member of the Council.
  2. During the period of one year referred to in paragraph 1

of this Article, the Member Country shall nevertheless observe the provisions of the Convention and shall remain liable for the discharge of its obligations under the Convention.

#### **ARTICLE 21**

***Depositary  
of the  
Convention***

This present Convention and all instruments of ratification shall be deposited with the Government of Ghana, who shall transmit certified true copies of this Convention and instruments of ratification to the Member Countries and Associate Member Countries and shall register this Convention with the African Union, the United Nations Organization, and such other organizations as Council may determine.

#### **ARTICLE 22**

***Miscellaneous  
Acquisition of  
Land***

1. Where there is any hindrance to the acquisition of any land in a Member Country required for carrying into effect any of the provisions of this Convention, the Government of the Member Country may upon the application of the Council and after such enquiry as it may think fit, declare that the land is required for the service of the Council and upon such declaration such land shall, for the purposes of the appropriate law relating to the acquisition of land in the Member Country, be deemed to be land required in the public interest, and the Government of the Member Country may direct that proceedings be taken under the provisions of the said law of the Member Country for acquiring the land and for determining the compensation to be paid to the party who has interest in the land.
2. When any land has been acquired under the provisions of the said law of the Member Country consequent upon a direction given under paragraph 1 of this Article, the Government of the Member Country may vest the land in the Council by means of a certificate under the hand and seal of the person to be authorized by the Government of the Member Country to the effect that the land has been transferred to the Council.

3. The compensation, if any for such acquisition, shall in the first instance be paid by the Government of the Member Country but the Council may be required to refund to the Government any compensation so paid and all expenses incidental to the acquisition incurred by the Government.

**ARTICLE 23**

***Pensionable  
Office***

1. A pensionable employee of the Council confirmed in office shall on reaching the age of sixty years retire from the service of the Council and shall be paid pension and gratuity in accordance with his conditions of service.
2. The Council shall operate and administer its own Pension Scheme, funded by the Council.

**ARTICLE 24**

***Power to  
Regulate  
Certain  
Matters***

Council shall determine the fees chargeable to entrants to, and regulate the conduct of, any examination conducted under Article 4(b) of this Convention, including but without prejudice to, the generality of the foregoing:

- (a) the persons or categories of persons who may enter for such examinations; and
- (b) the conduct of entrants during such examinations.

**ARTICLE 25**

***Discipline***

1. Every employee of the Council who is in receipt of an annual salary of not less than such a fixed sum as Council may from time to time determine or whose appointment contains provisions for increase in salary and who may receive a maximum annual salary thereunder exceeding such a fixed sum as Council may from time to time determine shall be subject to the authority of Council provided that:

- (a) no pensionable international member of staff shall be dismissed without the approval of Council; and
  - (b) approval for dismissal of pensionable national staff shall be sought from the National Administrative and Finance Committee of the respective country and ratified by the National Committee for and on behalf of Council.
2. Every employee of the Council who is in receipt of an annual salary of less than such a fixed sum as Council may determine or if his appointment contains provisions for increase in salary, who is on terms of maximum annual salary not exceeding such a fixed sum as Council may determine or is paid otherwise than in terms of an annual salary, shall be subject to the authority of the Registrar and for the purpose of discipline, including dismissal, to such directions as the Registrar may either generally or specifically issue, acting on the terms and conditions of service of employees.
  3. No pensionable member of staff shall be dismissed without the approval of Council.

#### **ARTICLE 26**

In this Convention, unless the context otherwise requires:

***Interpretation***

“The Council” means The West African Examinations Council;

“Council” means the main Governing Body established under Article 1 of this Convention;

“National Committee” means a committee established under

Article 7 of this Convention;

“West Africa” means The Gambia, Ghana, Liberia, Nigeria and Sierra Leone; and any other country by which this Convention may be adopted collectively;

Words in the singular include the plural and words in the plural include the singular; male includes the female and vice versa.

**ARTILCE 27**

***Amendment  
of Existing  
Enactments***

On the coming into force of this Convention, Member Countries shall take appropriate legislative measures to amend any of the following enactments as is applicable in the Member Country -

- (a) The West African Examinations Council Act, 1972 (The Gambia)
- (b) The West African Examinations Council Law 1991 (Ghana)
- (c) West African Examinations Council Decree, 1973 (Nigeria)
- (d) The West African Examinations Council Act, 1972 (Sierra Leone)

**ARTICLE 28**

***Transitional  
and Saving  
Provisions***

- 1. Upon the entry into force of this revised Convention, the Convention of The West African Examinations Council of 1982 shall cease to have effect.
- 2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Article, all

decisions made, resolutions passed and agreements entered into by the Council under the Convention of 1982 and in force upon the entry into force of this revised Convention shall remain valid and in force until otherwise dealt with in accordance with the provisions of this revised Convention.

IN FAITH WHEREOF WE, THE REPRESENTATIVES OF STATES AND GOVERNMENTS OF THE GAMBIA, GHANA, LIBERIA, NIGERIA, AND SIERRA LEONE IN WEST AFRICA HAVE SIGNED THIS CONVENTION.